transaction on the consolidated financial position and results of operations of MaxLinear.

121

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been presented for informational
purposes only. The pro forma information is not
necessarily indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the merger been
completed as of the dates indicated. Since the
unaudited pro forma combined financial information have been prepared based on preliminary estimates,
the final amounts recorded at the date of the merger may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are subject to change
pending
further review of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to
project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

122

MaxLinear
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   MaxLinear   Silicon Motion   Adjustments   Combined
Net revenue   $ 263,927   $ 241,978   $505,905
Cost of net revenue   109,337   115,871   56,119   A, G   281,327

Gross profit   154,590   126,107   224,578
Operating expenses
Research and development   65,886   45,623   163   G   111,672
Selling, general and administrative   40,577   14,122   9,277   A, G   63,976

Total operating expenses   106,463   59,745   175,648

Income from operations   48,127   66,362   48,930
Interest income   31   260   291
Interest expense   (2,349)   —   (50,285)   B   (52,634)
Other income (expense), net   (770)   166   954   C   350

Total interest and other income (expense), net   (3,088)   426   (51,993)

Loss before income taxes   45,039   66,788   (3,063)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   11,453   12,286   (23,454)   D   285

Net income (loss)   $ 33,586   $ 54,502   $ (3,348)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.44   $ 0.40   $ (0.04)

Diluted   $ 0.42   $ 0.40   $ (0.04)

Shares used to compute net income (loss) per share:
Basic   77,192   135,227   91,087   E

Diluted   80,641   136,040   91,087   E

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral
part of these statements. Certain
reclassifications have been made to the historical Silicon Motion financial information, as explained in Note 3 — Historical Silicon Motion. The pro
forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 — Adjustments
to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations.

123

MaxLinear
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   MaxLinear   Silicon Motion   Adjustments   Combined
Net revenue   $ 892,398   $ 922,100   $1,814,498
Cost of net revenue   396,566   461,305   224,640   A, G   1,082,511

Gross profit   495,832   460,795   731,987
Operating expenses
Research and development   278,440   164,291   3,480   G   446,211
Selling, general and administrative   149,943   50,635   143,408   A, F, G   343,986
Restructuring charges   2,204   —   2,204

Total operating expenses   430,587   214,926   792,401

Income from operations   65,245   245,869   (60,414)
Interest income   78   1,279   1,357
Interest expense   (12,996)   —   (202,820)   B   (215,816)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (5,221)   —   (999)   B   (6,220)
Other income (expense), net   764   116   13,549   C   14,429

Total interest and other income (expense), net   (17,375)   1,395   (206,250)

Income (loss) before income taxes   47,870   247,264   (266,664)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   5,901   47,262   (111,571)   D   (58,408)

Net income (loss)   $ 41,969   $ 200,002   $ (208,256)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.55   $ 1.43   $ (2.32)

Diluted   $ 0.53   $ 1.43   $ (2.32)

Shares used to compute net income (loss) per share:
Basic   76,037   139,405   89,932   E

Diluted   79,679   139,968   89,932   E

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral
part of these statements. Certain
reclassifications have been made to the historical Silicon Motion financial information, as explained in Note 3 — Historical Silicon Motion. The pro
forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 — Adjustments
to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations.

124

MaxLinear
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2022

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   MaxLinear   Silicon Motion   Adjustments   Combined
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 151,111   $ 226,396   $ (377,507)   A, K, N   $ —

Short-term restricted cash   105   6   111
Short-term investments   19,051   —   (19,051)   B   —

Accounts receivable, net   125,693   208,413   334,106
Inventory   139,041   218,763   357,804

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   19,575   86,341   105,916

Total current assets   454,576   739,919   797,937
Long-term restricted cash   1,037   —   1,037
Long-term investments   —   8,550   8,550
Property and equipment, net   60,022   131,317   191,339
Leased right-of-use assets   32,919   5,274   38,193
Intangible assets, net   140,153   —   2,304,500   C   2,444,653
Goodwill   306,713   —   1,845,714   D   2,152,427
Deferred tax assets   82,326   4,165   (4,165)   M   82,326
Other long-term assets   21,381   8,257   29,638

Total assets   $1,099,127   $ 897,482   $5,746,100

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 60,214   $ 81,028   348,591   N   $ 489,833
Accrued price protection liability   68,349   —   68,349
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   75,553   134,019   209,572
Accrued compensation   30,679   32,499   16,075   L   79,253
Debt, current portion   —   —   16,644   E   16,644

Total current liabilities   234,795   247,546   863,651
Long-term lease liabilities   30,208   2,662   32,870
Long-term debt   286,298   —   2,869,258   E   3,155,556
Other long-term liabilities   19,980   28,548   453,520   M   502,048

Total liabilities   $ 571,281   $ 278,756   $4,554,125

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   8   1,378   (1,377)   F   9
Additional paid-in capital   663,622   294,040   455,088   G   1,412,750
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,050   (596)   596   H   1,050
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (136,834)   402,164   (487,164)   I, K   (221,834)
Treasury stock   —   (78,260)   78,260   J   —

Total stockholders’ equity   527,846   618,726   1,191,975

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,099,127   $ 897,482   $5,746,100

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral
part of these statements. Certain
reclassifications have been made to the historical Silicon Motion financial information, as explained in Note 3 — Historical Silicon Motion. The pro

[…]

and Silicon Motion expect to incur
total acquisition-related transaction costs of approximately $85.0 million.

3. Historical Silicon Motion

Financial information of Silicon Motion in the “Historical Silicon Motion” column in the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
represents
the historical consolidated balance sheet of Silicon Motion as of March 31, 2022. Financial information presented in the “Historical Silicon Motion”
column in the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations
represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of Silicon Motion for
the year ended December 31, 2021, and for the three months ended March 31, 2022. Such financial information has been reclassified or classified to
conform to the
historical presentation in MaxLinear’s consolidated financial statements as set forth below (in thousands). Unless otherwise indicated,
defined line items included in the footnotes have the meanings given to them in the historical financial
statements of Silicon Motion.

Reclassification and classification of the unaudited combined pro forma balance sheet as of March 31, 2022

Before

Classification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 37,847   $ 48,494   (i)(ii)   $ 86,341
Short-term restricted cash   $ —   $ 6   (i)   $ 6
Refundable deposits – current   $ 48,500   $ (48,500)   (ii)   $ —
Other assets   $ 17,696   $ (17,696)   (iii)(iv)(v)   $ —
Leased
right-of-use assets   $ —   $ 5,274   (iii)   $ 5,274
Deferred tax assets   $ —   $ 4,165   (iv)   $ 4,165
Other long-term assets   $ —   $ 8,257   (v)   $ 8,257
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   $ 110,961   $ 23,058   (vi)(vii)   $ 134,019
Accrued compensation   $ —   $ 32,499   (vi)   $ 32,499
Income tax payable   $ 55,557   $ (55,557)   (vii)   $ —
Other (long-term) liabilities   $ 31,210   $ (2,662)   (viii)   $ 28,548
Long-term lease liabilities   $ —   $ 2,662   (viii)   $ 2,662
Shareholders’ equity   $ 618,726   $ —   (ix)(x)(xi)(xii)  $ 618,726
Common stock   $ —   $ 1,378   (ix)   $ 1,378
Additional paid-in capital   $ —   $294,040   (x)   $ 294,040
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   $ —   $(596)   (xi)   $ (596)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   $ —   $402,164   (xii)   $ 402,164
Treasury stock   $ —   $ (78,260)   (xiii)   $ (78,260)

(i) Represents the reclassification to “Short-term restricted cash” from the “Prepaid expenses and
other current assets” line item in the table set forth